The inputs and models used for calculating ECLs may not always capture all characteristics of the market at the date

of the consolidated financial statements. To reflect this, qualitative adjustments or overlays are occasionally made

as temporary adjustments when such differences are significantly material.

The Group obtains the forward-looking information from third party sources (external rating agencies, governmental

bodies e.g. central banks, and international financial institutions).

Experts of the Credit Risk Department determine the weights attributable to the multiple scenarios. The tables show

the values of the key forward looking economic variables/assumptions used in each of the economic scenarios for

the ECL calculations. The figures for “Subsequent years” represent a long-term average and so are the same for each

scenario as at 31 December 2021.

ASSOCIATED BANK KAZAKHSTAN – ZIRAAT INTERNATIONAL BANK JSC AND ITS

SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

45

23. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Credit risk (continued)

Forward-looking information and multiple economic scenarios (continued)

Key drivers ECL scenario

Assigned

probabilities, % 2022  2023  2024

Subsequent

years

GDP growth, %

 Upside 10% 4,06% 5,64% 6,20% 6,20%

 Base case 80% 3,50% 4,90% 5,40% 5,40%

 Downside 10% 2,78% 3,69% 4,01% 4,01%
Growth in nominal cash

income, %

 Upside 10% 12,30% 7,05% 6,53% 6,63%

 Base case 80% 10,00% 5,00% 4,50% 4,60%

 Downside 10% 10,10% 6,85% 6,53% 6,59%
Unemployment rate, %

 Upside 10% 3,99% 3,96% 4,13% 4,14%

 Base case 80% 4,50% 4,70% 4,90% 4,86%

 Downside 10% 5,26% 5,39% 5,62% 5,59%
Inflation, %

 Upside 10% 7,27% 6,58% 6,18% 6,26%

 Base case 80% 8,50% 7,50% 7,20% 7,26%

 Downside 10% 9,80% 8,73% 8,31% 8,39%

Nominal prices in the

housing market,

tenge thousand/sq.m.

 Upside 10% 374,83 417,46 444,72 491,15

 Base case 80% 379,98 406,99 449,00 497,90

 Downside 10% 347,93 387,48 414,54 457,43

Below is the geographical concentration of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2021:

In thousands of tenge Kazakhstan OECD countries

Non-OECD

countries Total

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 31.240.461 6.044.355 457.352 37.742.168

Amounts due from other banks – – 1.076.701 1.076.701

Investment property 396.299 – – 396.299

Investments  7.001 – – 7.001

Loans to customers 61.519.423 12.061.332 2.218.072 75.798.827

Other financial assets 332.227 – – 332.227

Total financial assets 93.495.411 18.105.687 3.752.125 115.353.223

Liabilities

Amounts due to credit institutions 5.102.162 – – 5.102.162

Amounts due to customers 87.700.736 2.766.502 94.691 90.561.929

Other financial liabilities 604.922 – – 604.922

Total financial liabilities 93.407.820 2.766.502 94.691 96.269.013

ASSOCIATED BANK KAZAKHSTAN – ZIRAAT INTERNATIONAL BANK JSC AND ITS

SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

46

23. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Credit risk (continued)

Below is the geographical concentration of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2020:

In thousands of tenge Kazakhstan OECD countries

Non-OECD

countries Total

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 46.560.398 4.212.066 2.002.418 52.774.882

Amounts due from other banks   1.050.771 1.050.771